GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION KOHIMA: NAGALAND

NO.: ED/AEI-18/2020

Kohima, the, 23rd September 2020

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified for the information of all concerned that the Department of School Education, Nagaland has launched Online Teachers' Transfer Portal in the website https://dosenl.in on 23rd September 2020 for processing transfer requests of all categories of teachers except PGTs. The portal will be kept active w.e.f. 03/10/2020 to 31/10/2020. Teachers desires to apply for transfers may login into the portal using their registered mobile number and submit applications along with uploading a scanned copy of duly filled NOC(Sample NOC format made available at the portal). Henceforth no offline application will be accepted for any kind of teacher transfer with effect from the date of issue of this notification.

Further, Heads of all Govt. Schools and all categories of Govt. School Teachers are directed to download the **Dept. of School Education Nagaland Teacher's APP(Andriod version)** from Google Play Store and install in their mobile phones with immediate effect. It is mandatory for all Govt. School Teachers and Govt. School Heads to have the above APP installed & registered in their mobile phones and directives/ messages received through the APP should be strictly complied with. Staff/Employee Code required for registering the APP shall be obtained from the Service Books of the employees. The same is also made available at https://dosenl.in.

Head of Institutions shall submit consolidated list of teachers having change of registered mobile numbers to respective District Education Officers in MS Excel format for onward submission to DoSE in the following format before 30/09/2020.

Name of Teacher Designation Name of School Mobile Number

(SHANAVAS C) IAS
Principal Director
Kohima, the, 23rd September 2020

NO.: ED/AEI -18/2020 — 13

Copy to:

- 1. The Sr. P.S to the Hon'ble Advisor, School Education, Kohima, Nagaland for information.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Nagaland, Deptt. of School Education & SCERT, Kohima, Nagaland for information.
- 3. The Mission Director, Samagra Shiksha, Kohima, Nagaland for information.
- 4. The Director, DIPR, Kohima, Nagaland with request to publish the Notification as Advertisement in all local dailies.
- 5. All DEOs / Sr. SDEOs / SDEOs , Nagaland for information and necessary action.
- 6. Heads of all Govt. Schools, Nagaland for information and necessary action.

7. Office copy.

(SHANAVAS C) IA Principal Director